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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Shareholders of 01 Quantum Inc. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of 01 Quantum Inc. and its subsidiaries (the 
“Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2025 
and 2024, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, consolidated 
statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years 
then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy 
information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at October 31, 2025 and 2024, and its 
consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit 
of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our 
audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in 
the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion 
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

We have determined that there were no key audit matters to communicate in our report. 

Other information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  
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In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.  

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based 
on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated 
financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
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related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 
information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and review of the work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and 
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we 
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences 
of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 
communication. 

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Jessica 
Glendinning. 

McGovern Hurley LLP 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants 
Licensed Public Accountants 
 
Toronto, Ontario 
January 21, 2026
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01 QUANTUM INC. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 
As at October 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

  2025 2024 

 

Assets 
 
Current assets: 

Cash   $ 159,133 $ 139,126 
Guaranteed investment certificates (note 4) 2,913,518 -  
Accounts receivable (note 2(a)) 192,316 62,902 
Prepaid expenses and other assets  26,540 6,037 

Total current assets 3,291,507 208,065 
 

Property and equipment (note 5) 115,454 32,418 
 

Total assets $ 3,406,961 $ 240,483 

 
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 
 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 2(a), 13) $ 346,917 $ 104,122 
Deferred revenue 3,783 3,869 
Current portion of lease liability (note 6) 41,628 21,071 
 

Total current liabilities 392,328 129,062 
 

Non-current liabilities: 
Lease liability (note 6) 65,347 - 

Total liabilities 457,675 129,062 
 

Shareholders' equity: 
Share capital (note 7(a)) 46,825,347 44,282,090 
Contributed surplus (note 7(b)) 6,767,886 6,460,194 
Warrants (note 7(c)) 1,018,587 - 
Agent’s compensation options (note 7 (a)) 94,415 - 
Deficit (51,756,949) (50,630,863) 
 

Total shareholders' equity 2,949,286 111,421 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 3,406,961 $ 240,483 

 
Contingencies (note 14) 
 
Subsequent events (note 16) 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

On behalf of the Board: 
 

William Train, Director 
/s/ "William Train" 
 

Gary Kissack, Director 
/s/ "Gary Kissack"  
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01 QUANTUM INC. 
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 
Years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

  2025 2024 
 

Revenue (note 8) $ 767,993 $ 412,948 
 

Expenses (note 15): 
Selling, general and administrative (note 13)  761,596 418,294 
Stock-based compensation (note 7)  455,157 156,146 
Research and development (note 13) 663,981 123,719 
Withholding tax 27,965 36,370 

  1,908,699 734,529 
 

 Loss before interest, other income and expense (1,140,706)  (321,591) 
 

 Foreign exchange gain  1,990 912 
 Interest income 18,140 4,027 
 Interest expense (5,510) (2,138) 

Net loss for the year and comprehensive loss (1,126,086) (318,790) 
 

Loss per common share (note 9): 
Basic  $   (0.01)    $            (0.00) 
Diluted $            (0.01)    $            (0.00) 
 

 

Weighted average number of common  
shares outstanding (note 9): 

Basic 100,934,029 96,364,554 
Diluted 100,934,029 96,364,554 
 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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01 QUANTUM INC. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 
Years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

2025 
Number of 

shares Share Capital 
Contributed 

Surplus Warrants 

Agent’s 
compensation 

options Deficit 

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 
        

Balance, October 31, 
2024   96,364,554  $44,282,090 $6,460,194   $          -    $              -   $(50,630,863)  $    111,421  

Loss and 
comprehensive 
loss 

                              
-    -            -   

                      
-   

                      
-       (1,126,086)   (1,126,086) 

Stock-based 
compensation (note 
7(b))  

                              
-    - 

        
455,157  

                      
-   

                      
-                         -   

             
455,157  

Exercise of options 
(note 7(b))  

                     
250,000  111,550     (53,050) 

                      
-   

                      
-                         -   

               
58,500  

Private placement, 
January 7, 2025 
(note 7(a)(i)  

                  
4,000,000  555,558              -   

             
347,000  

                      
-                         -   

             
902,558  

Private placement, 
June 6, 2025 (note 
7(a)(ii))  

                  
1,705,000  374,873               -   

             
122,650  

                      
-                         -   

             
497,523  

 LIFE financing, 
October 3, 2025 
(note 7(a)(iii))  

                  
4,892,499  1,478,426               -   

             
553,037  

                      
-                         -   

          
2,031,463  

Agent's compensation 
options (note 
7(a)(iii))  

                              
-    -     (94,415) 

                      
-   

             
94,415                        -   

                      
-   

Warrants exercised 
(note 7(c )(ii))  

                       
25,000  22,850                   -   

               
(4,100) 

                      
-                         -   

               
18,750  

Balance, October 31, 
2025  

              
107,237,053  $46,825,347 

   
$6,767,886  $1, 018,587  

             
$94,415  

      
$(51,756,949) 

          
$2,949,286  

 
 
 
 

2024 
Number of 

shares Share Capital 
Contributed 

Surplus Warrants Deficit 

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 
       

Balance, October 31, 
2023        96,364,554   $44,282,090   $6,287,173   $ 16,875  $(50,312,073)  $   274,065  

 Loss and 
comprehensive loss  - - - -    (318,790) 

           
(318,790) 

 Stock-based 
compensation 
expense (note 7 (b))  - -       156,146  - -             156,146  

Expiration of warrants 
   (note 7 (c) (i))              -               -  16,875 (16,875) -               -  

Balance, October 31, 
2024        96,364,554   $44,282,090   $6,460,194  -                         $(50,630,863)  $   111,421  

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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01 QUANTUM INC. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(In Canadian dollars) 
 
Years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 
 

  2025 2024 
 

Cash provided by (used in): 
 

Operating activities: 
Loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,126,086) $ (318,790) 
Adjustments to reconcile loss for the year to net 

cash flows from operating activities: 
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 5) 6,729 8,794 
Amortization of right-of-use asset (note 5) 44,366 45,998 
Stock-based compensation expense 455,157 156,146 

Change in non-cash operating working capital (note 10) 92,792  (16,920) 
 

Total cash used in operating activities (527,042) (124,772) 
 

Financing activities: 
Repayment of Canadian emergency business account loan  - (40,000) 
Exercise of stock options (note 7(b)) 58,500 - 
Exercise of warrants (note 7(b)) 18,750 - 
Proceeds from private placement (note 7(a)(i)) 920,000 - 
 less issuance costs (17,442) - 
Proceeds from private placement (note 7(a)(ii)) 511,500 - 
   less issuance costs (13,977) - 
Proceeds from LIFE financing (note 7(a)(iii)) 2,348,400 - 

    less issuance costs (316,936) - 
Lease payments made (note 6) (42,896) (48,099) 

 

Total cash (used in) provided by financing activities 3,465,899 (88,099) 
 

Investing activities: 
Proceeds from guaranteed investment certificate (note 4) - 80,000 
Purchase of guaranteed investment certificate (note 4) (2,913,518) - 
Purchase of property and equipment (note 5) (5,332) (543) 
 

Total cash provided by (used in) investing activities (2,918,850) 79,457 
   

Increase (decrease) in cash 20,007 (133,414) 
 

Cash, beginning of year 139,126 272,540 
 

Cash, end of year $ 159,133 $ 139,126 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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01 Quantum Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on October 7, 1992 under the laws of Ontario. The 

Company formerly operated as 01 Communique Laboratory Inc. and changed its name to 01 Quantum 

Inc., as approved by the Company’s shareholders at a meeting, on September 10, 2025. The Company 

is focused on the development of its post quantum cryptographic solutions. 

The Company's head office is located at 789 Don Mills Road, Suite 700, Toronto, Ontario M3C 1T5 and 

its common shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol ONE and 

quoted on the OTCQB market in the United States under the symbol OONEF. 

1. Material Accounting Policies: 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in 

these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated: 

(a) Statement of compliance: 

 These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, are prepared by 

management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) effective for the Company’s 

reporting for the year ended October 31, 2025. These consolidated financial statements 

reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available. 

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors 

on January 21, 2026. 

(b) Basis of presentation: 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly 

owned subsidiaries, 01 Communique (GP) Inc. and 01 Communique Laboratory Hong Kong 

Limited.  Intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.  

Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, 

variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the 

relevant activities of the entity. Generally, the Company has a shareholding of more than one 

half of the voting rights in its subsidiaries. The effects of potential voting rights that are 

currently exercisable are considered when assessing whether control exists. Subsidiaries are 

fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company, and are deconsolidated 

from the date control ceases. The financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, 

revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating 

inter-entity balances and transactions. 
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The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except 

for certain items which may be accounted for at fair value as further discussed in subsequent 

notes, using the Material accounting policies and measurement bases summarized below.  

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 

accounting, except for cash flow information.  

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the 

Company's functional currency. 

Presentation of the consolidated statements of financial position differentiates between 

current and non-current assets and liabilities. The consolidated statements of operations and 

comprehensive loss are presented using the functional classification for expenses. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, 

which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be 

able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The 

Company has sustained substantial losses and negative cash flows from operations in recent 

years and its ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company’s ability to 

generate future profitable operations and cash flows and/or obtain additional financing. 

Should the Company not be able to generate sufficient cash flows to become profitable in the 

future and generate sufficient working capital to fund operations, it will become necessary to 

secure additional sources of financing. However, there can be no assurances that any such 

financing will be available to the Company on acceptable terms or at all. These consolidated 

financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should 

the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize 

its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at 

amounts different from those reflected in these consolidated financial statements.  

(c) Revenue recognition: 

The Company recognizes revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, 

delivery has occurred or services have been rendered in accordance with the terms of the 

arrangement, fees are fixed and determinable, and collection is reasonably assured.  

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in the contract. 

The Company has multiple sources of revenue, and in general, the Company recognizes 

revenue in accordance with the above policy.  The following are the revenue sources and the 

specific revenue recognition criteria for these sources: 

(i) Revenue from software development and general engineering agreements are 

determined based on completion of specific performance obligations as agreed to under 
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the terms of the agreements, provided these amounts can be measured reliably and 

collection is reasonably assured.  

(ii) Revenue from royalty fee agreements is recognized at the later of delivery of the 

software by the licensee and fulfillment of all other significant performance obligations 

under the terms of the underlying license agreement. 
  
(iii) Revenue from subscriptions and maintenance are recognized as the services are 

provided over the life of the contract on a straight-line basis.   

To the extent payments are received before completion of specific performance obligations, 

the payments are reflected as deferred revenue. 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on account and short-term, highly liquid investments 

with original maturities of three months or less. 

(e) Property and equipment: 

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses.  

The cost of an item of property and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs 

directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its 

intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and 

restoring the site on which it is located. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate 

asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with 

the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The 

carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are 

charged to the profit or loss in the years in which they are incurred. 

Any gain and loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the 

net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized within selling, 

general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. 

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its 

estimated residual value. 
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Depreciation is provided on a declining balance basis over the estimated useful lives of the 

property and equipment at the following annual rates: 

 
 

Computer systems 30% 
Communications equipment 10% - 20% 
Furniture and fixtures 20% 
Right-of-use assets  Shorter of estimated useful 
 life and term of lease 
Leasehold improvements Shorter of estimated useful 
 life and term of lease 
 

 

(f) Research and development: 

All research costs are expensed as incurred.  Software development costs are expensed as 

incurred unless they satisfy the criteria for capitalization and subsequent amortization. The 

Company has not capitalized any such development costs to date.  Expenditures on internally 

developed software programs are capitalized if it can be demonstrated that: 

 It is technically feasible to develop the product and for it to be sold; 

 Adequate resources are available to complete the development; 

 There is an intention to complete and sell the product; 

 There is the ability to use or sell the product; 

 Sale of the product will generate future economic benefits; and 

 Expenditure on the project can be measured reliably. 

Development expenses are charged to operations as incurred unless such costs meet the 

criteria for capitalization and amortization. 

 (g) Foreign exchange translation: 

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar. The functional 

currency of the Company’s subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities 

that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the year-

end exchange rates.  Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 

are translated at their historical exchange rates. Revenue and expenses are translated at 

average rates of exchange for the month of the transaction. All of the exchange gains or 

losses resulting from these transactions are recognized in operations.  
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(h) Stock-based compensation: 

The fair value of each stock option granted to employees and others providing similar services 

is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model and 

expensed over the vesting period. 

Equity-settled share-based compensation transactions with parties other than employees are 

measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where fair value cannot 

be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity 

instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty 

renders the services. 

Stock-based compensation expense is recognized so that each tranche in a stock option 

award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and 

fair value.  No compensation expense is recognized for stock options that are forfeited if the 

grantee fails to satisfy the service requirement for vesting. The amount recognized is adjusted 

to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market vesting 

conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized is based on 

the number of awards that vest. 

(i) Loss per share: 

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share is computed using the weighted average 

number of common and potential common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive.  The 

diluted loss per share calculation assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive 

stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average 

market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the 

denominator of the diluted loss per share calculation.  

(j) Income taxes: 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current and deferred tax are 

recognized in the consolidated statements of operations, except to the extent that they relate 

to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive 

loss. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable based on the taxable income or loss for 

the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any 

adjustment to taxes payable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future income tax consequences 

attributable to differences between the consolidated financial statements' carrying amounts 
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of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and 

liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply 

to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be 

recovered or settled. 

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary 

differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 

which they can be utilized. 

(k)   Provisions: 

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or 

constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of 

economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.  Examples could include: 

Legal claims: 

In the normal course of operations, the Company may be subject to litigation claims from 

customers, suppliers, patent holders, former employees and others.  A provision is 

recognized when the Company determines the probability that the event will occur is greater 

than the probability that it will not.  The Company regularly reviews any outstanding claims it 

may have to see if they meet the criteria.  A provision is calculated based on management's 

best estimate of a probable outflow of economic resources. 

(l) Financial instruments: 

The Company recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability when it becomes a party to 

the contractual provisions of the instrument. Purchases or sales of financial assets that 

require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or 

convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., 

the date that the company commits to purchase or sell the asset.  The Company classifies 

its financial assets and financial liabilities at initial recognition into the following categories, 

in accordance IFRS 9. 

(i) Financial Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (“FVTPL”) 

These financial assets are designated upon initial recognition on the basis that they 

are evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with risk management and investment 

strategies of the Company.  The Company classifies its investment as FVTPL. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are 

measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 

‘financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL’ category are presented in the consolidated 
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statement of operation within 'changes in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)' in the period 

in which they arise.  Interest and dividends earned or paid on these instruments are recorded 

separately in interest revenue or expense and dividend revenue or expense. 

(ii) Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”) 

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for 

trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition 

to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company currently does not measure any financial 

assets at FVOCI. 

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at 

fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss 

in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).  When the investment is 

sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or 

loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.  Dividends from such investments are recognized 

in other income in the consolidated statements of operations when the right to receive 

payments is established. 

(iii) Financial Assets at Amortized Cost 

This category is comprised of non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments, including loans and receivables that are not quoted in an active market and cash 

and cash-equivalents. These financial assets are initially measured at fair value and 

subsequently measured at amortized cost. Transaction costs are included in the initial 

carrying amount of the asset. The Company includes its cash, guaranteed investment 

certificate and accounts receivable in this category. 

(iv) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost 

This category includes all financial liabilities, other than those classified at FVTPL.  Financial 

liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and 

subsequently measured at amortized cost. Transaction costs are included in the initial 

carrying amount of the liability. The Company includes accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities n this category. 

Impairment of Financial Assets 

The Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are accounts receivable, which 

are measured at amortized cost.  The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach 

to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be 

recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable.  To measure estimated credit 

losses, accounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, 

including the number of days past due.  An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods 
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if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to 

an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.  

 (m) Leases 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease 

based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for 

a period of time in exchange for consideration. 

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease 

commencement date.  The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, based on the initial 

amount of the lease liability.  The asset is depreciated to the earlier of the end of the useful 

life of the right-of-use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method as this most 

closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits. The 

lease term can include periods covered by an option to extend if the Company is reasonably 

certain to exercise that option providing the lease has such a provision.  In addition, the right-

of-use asset is periodically adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability, if 

required. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not 

paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if 

that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.  The lease 

liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  It is remeasured 

when there is a change in future lease payments, if there is a change in the Company's 

estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the 

Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or 

termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding 

adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit 

or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient not to recognize right-of-use 

assets and lease liabilities for (1) short-term leases, that have a lease term of 12 months or 

less, as well as for (2) leases of low value assets. The lease payments associated with these 

leases are recognized as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

(n) Measurement uncertainty:  

 The preparation of consolidated financial statements prepared in conformity with IFRS 

requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclose contingent assets and liabilities at the 

dates of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 

expenses during the years.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  Management 

must also make estimates and judgements about future results of operations in assessing 
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recoverability of assets and the value of liabilities. These judgements, estimates and 

underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognized in the years in which the estimates are revised and in any future 

years affected.  

Critical judgements and estimates used in the preparation of the consolidated financial 

statements include the following: 

Going concern 

The Company’s ability to continue its ongoing and planned software development activities 

and to continue operations as a going concern is dependent on the Company achieving 

profitable operations and/or the ability to obtain external financing from time to time. 

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes 

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant 

judgment is required in determining the Company’s provisions for taxes. There are many 

transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the 

ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit 

issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due.  The determination of the 

Company’s income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation 

of complex laws and regulations.  The Company’s interpretation of taxation law as applied to 

transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities.  All 

tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to 

the financial statement reporting period.  Where the final tax outcome of these matters is 

different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax 

related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination 

is made. 

Share-based payments and warrants 

Management estimates the values for share-based payments and warrants using market-

based valuation techniques.  The fair value of the market-based share awards is determined 

at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques.  Assumptions are made 

and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments 

include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future 

employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate 

performance.  Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain.  Changes in these 

assumptions affect the fair value estimates.  
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Development costs qualifying for capitalization 

In assessing whether development costs qualify for capitalization, management makes 

judgments and estimates related to expectations of technical feasibility in completing the 

project, the probability of future economic benefits, the availability of adequate technical and 

financial resources to complete the development, the ability to reliably measure the costs, 

and whether the Company intends to complete development, and to use or sell the assets. 

In making these judgments and estimates, management has assessed various sources of 

information, including but not limited to, criteria for the capitalization of development costs, 

forecasted cash flows associated with the developments and with operations, in general, 

which are used to support whether or not the Company will have sufficient resources to 

complete the development of the assets.  Changes in management’s judgments, estimates 

and assumptions, could have a material effect in the future on the Company’s financial 

position and results of operations. 

Revenue recognition 

Application of the accounting principles related to the measurement and recognition of 

revenue requires the Company to make judgments and estimates.  Revenue arrangements 

may be comprised of multiple performance obligations.  Judgment is required in determining 

the performance obligations that exist in an arrangement and the nature of these deliverables. 
 
In certain situations, data used to determine such matters is also subject to judgment, 

management estimate and uncertainty. The data includes estimates of time and costs to 

complete the services as well as assessments of the stage of completion of the services. 

Discount rate used on leases 

The determination of the Company’s lease liabilities and right-of-use assets depends on 

certain assumptions, which include the selection of the discount rate. The discount rate is set 

by reference to the Company’s estimated incremental borrowing rate. Significant 

assumptions are required to be made when determining which borrowing rates to apply in 

this determination.  Changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the 

Company’s consolidated financial statements. 

Commitments and contingencies 

Refer to Note 14.  

(o) Adoption of new accounting policies: 
 

During the year ended October 31, 2025, the Company adopted a number of amendments 

and improvements of existing standards, including those to IAS 10 and IAS 1. These new 
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standards and changes did not have any material impact on the Company’s consolidated 

financial statements. 

(p) Recent accounting pronouncements effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 

2024: 

IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”) and IAS 28 - Investments in 

Associates and Joint Ventures (“IAS 28”) were amended in September 2014 to address a 

conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction 

involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on 

whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of these 

amendments is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted. 

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments and IFRS and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments – Disclosures 

were amended in May 2024.  The amendments clarify the derecognition of financial liabilities 

and introduce an accounting policy option to derecognize financial liabilities that are settled 

through an electronic payment system. The amendments also clarify how to assess the 

contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets that include environmental, social and 

governance (ESG)-linked features and other similar contingent features and the treatment of 

non-recourse assets and contractually linked instruments (CLIs).  Further, the amendments 

mandate additional disclosures in IFRS 7 for financial instruments with contingent features 

and equity instruments classified at FVOCI.  

The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after January 1, 2026. 

Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted. 

IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements.  In April 2024, the IASB 

issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to improve reporting of 

financial performance. The new standard replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements.  IFRS 18 introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of 

profit and loss and also requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. 

It also includes new requirements for the location, aggregation and disaggregation of financial 

information. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 

January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements.  Retrospective application is required 

and early adoption is permitted. 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - The IASB issued narrow scope 

amendments as part of its periodic maintenance of IFRS accounting standards. The 

amendments include clarifications, simplifications, corrections or changes to improve 

consistency in IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards; 

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and its accompanying Guidance on implementing 

IFRS 7; IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements; and IAS 

7 Statement of Cash Flows. 
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The amendments to IFRS 9 address a conflict between IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers over the initial measurement of trade receivables; and how a 

lessee accounts for the derecognition of a lease liability under paragraph 23 of IFRS 9. 

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with 

earlier application permitted. 

2. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management: 

(a) Financial instruments:  

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows: 
 

  2025 2024 
 
Financial assets: 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost: 
Cash $ 159,133 $ 139,126 
Guaranteed investment certificate 2,913,518 -  
Accounts receivable 192,316 67,902 

  
Financial liabilities: 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 346,917 104,122 

 
 
Accounts receivable comprises the following: 

 

  2025 2024 
 

Trade receivables $  119,425 $  50,871 
Investment tax credits receivable 25,000 8,000 
HST receivable 47,891 4,031   
 

  $  192,316     $ 62,902  

 

(b) Financial risk management: 

(i) Overview: 

The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.  The Company's 

Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the 

Company's risk management framework and reviews the Company's policies on an 

ongoing basis. 
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(a) Credit risk: 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a 

financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from 

the Company's cash, guaranteed investment certificates and accounts receivable. The 

carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. 

The Company's exposure to credit risk with its customers is influenced mainly by the 

individual characteristics of each customer. The Company generally does not require 

collateral for sales on credit. The Company closely monitors extensions of credit and 

has not experienced significant credit losses in the past.  At October 31, 2025 and 2024, 

the Company had a nil balance in the allowance for doubtful accounts and had no 

material past due trade receivables. 

The Company invests its cash with the objective of maintaining safety of principal and 

providing adequate liquidity to meet all current payment obligations. The Company 

invests its cash with Canadian chartered banks that are of high credit quality. Given 

these high credit ratings, the Company does not expect these counterparties to fail to 

meet their obligations. 

Concentrations of credit risk: 

In 2025, there were two customers that comprised 97% (2024 – one customer 

comprised 97%) of the Company's total revenue.  Customer A comprised 61% of the 

total revenue in 2025 (2024 - 97%) and Customer B comprised 36% of the total revenue 

in 2025 (2024 - Nil). No other customers exceeded 10% of revenue during the current 

or prior year.  One customer comprised 100% of trade receivables as at October 31, 

2025 (2024 - 100%).   

(b) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations 

as they come due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it 

will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. To the extent that the 

Company does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet these obligations, 

management will consider securing additional funds through equity or debt transactions. 

However, the Company has sustained substantial losses in recent years and its ability 

to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company's ability to generate future 

profitable operations and cash flows and/or obtain additional financing, which would be 

contingent upon market and other conditions in the future, which are beyond the 

Company's control.  
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At October 31, 2025, the Company had financial assets, consisting of cash, guaranteed 

investment certificates and accounts receivable of $3,264,967 (2024 - $202,028) and 

financial liabilities, consisting of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the lease 

liability of $453,892 (2024 - $125,093). The Company manages its liquidity risk by 

continuously monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows. 

(c) Market risk: 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  Market risk is comprised of currency 

risk, interest rate risk and market price risk.  The Company is exposed to currency risk 

and interest rate risk.  

Currency risk: 

Net monetary assets and liabilities due in U.S. dollars include accounts payable of USD 

22,688 (2024 – USD 3,030), accounts receivable of USD 55,000 (2024 – nil) and cash 

of USD 47,286 (2024 – USD 62,050).  Net monetary assets due in Japanese Yen include 

accounts payable of 476,520 Yen, $4,242 CAD equivalent, (2024 – 564,889 Yen, $5,179 

CAD equivalent) and accounts receivable of 4,765,199 Yen, $42,425 CAD equivalent 

(2024 – 5,648,892 Yen, $51,790 CAD equivalent) and cash of 2,111,304 YEN, $19,150 

CAD equivalent (2024 – Nil). 

The Company reports its results in Canadian dollars. The Company markets its products 

in Canada, the United States ("U.S.") and other jurisdictions, including Japan.  Sales to 

Japanese customers are primarily denominated in the Japanese Yen and sales to U.S. 

and other customers outside Canada in U.S. dollars.  Substantially all of the Company's 

sales are either in U.S. dollars or the Japanese Yen.  As a result, the Company is subject 

to currency risk from sales made and expenses incurred in U.S. dollars and the 

Japanese Yen. The Company does not hedge the risk related to fluctuations in the 

exchange rate between the U.S. dollar or the Japanese Yen and the Canadian dollar 

from either the date of the sales transaction to the collection date due or from the date 

an expense is incurred to the date the payment is made.  As at October 31, 2025, the 

Company had net monetary assets in U.S. dollars of USD 79,598 (2024 – USD 59,020) 

and net monetary assets in the Japanese Yen of 6,399,982 (2024 – 5,084,003). An 

increase or decrease in the U.S. to Canadian dollar exchange rate by 10% as at October 

31, 2025 would have resulted in a gain in the amount of $11,143 (2024 - $8,150) or a 

loss of $11,143 (2024 - $8,150), respectively.  An increase or decrease in the Japanese 

Yen to Canadian dollar exchange rate by 10% as at October 31, 2025 would have 

resulted in a gain in the amount of $3,817 (2024 - $4,660) or a loss of $3,817 (2024 – 

$4,660), respectively. 
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Interest rate risk: 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed rate financial instruments.  

Fixed rate instruments subject the Company to fair value interest rate risk, as the fair 

value of the financial instrument fluctuates due to changes in market interest rates. 

Financial instruments subject to interest rate risk include guaranteed investment 

certificates.  

(ii) Fair values of financial instruments: 

All financial instruments measured at fair value are categorized into one of three 

hierarchy levels, described below, for disclosure purposes.  Each level is based on the 

transparency of the inputs used to measure the fair values of assets and liabilities: 

Level 1 – Values based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are 

accessible at the measurement date for identical assets of liabilities. 

Level 2 – Values based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs 

that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset 

or liability.  

Level 3 – Values based on prices or valuations techniques that require inputs that are 

both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.  

As at October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company measures its investment at fair value, 

and it is categorized as level 3.   

3. Capital Risk Management: 

The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has 

sufficient cash resources to fund operations and discharge liabilities as they become due.  

Management performs regular reviews of its forecasted cash flow requirements to ensure cash 

flow needs are addressed.   

The Board does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather 

relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future development of the 

business.  The Company considers its capital to consist of shareholders’ equity. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that 

this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.  There were no significant 

changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the years ended October 31, 

2025 and 2024.  
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The Company and its subsidiaries are not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending 

institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) which requires 

adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) $50,000 and (ii) an amount 

required to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 

months.  As at October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company believes it is compliant with the policies 

of the TSXV. 

4. Guaranteed Investment Certificates: 

 

Investment 
Date 

Maturity 
Date 

Investment 
Amount Term 

Interest 
rate at 

Investment 
date 

Balance, 
October 31, 

2025 
October 31, 

2024 

08-11-2025 1-13-2026 $     500,000 1-year prime linked cashable 2.70%  $       509,867              -   

6-17-2025 6-27-2026 400,000 1-year prime linked cashable 2.70%           403,651               -   

10-6-2025 10-6-2026 1,000,000 1-year prime linked cashable 2.70%        1,000,000              -   

10-6-2025 10-6-2026 1,000,000 1-year non-redeemable 2.62%      1,000,000              -   

          $     2,913,518           -   

5. Property and Equipment: 

 

 
 Computer 

systems  
 Communications 

equipment  

Furniture and fixtures 
and leasehold 
improvements  

 Right of Use 
Asset Total 

 Cost       
 Balance at October 31, 2023       $      576,602      $            3,394      $        99,513   $      134,634  $      814,143  

 Additions                  543                          -                      -              49,291             49,834  
 Dispositions                     -                           -                      -          (134,634)        (134,634) 

 Balance at October 31, 2024   $      577,145   $            3,394   $        99,513   $        49,291   $      729,343  

 Additions               5,332                          -                      -            128,800           134,132  

 Dispositions                     -                           -                      -                      -                      -   

 Balance at October 31, 2025   $      582,477   $            3,394   $        99,513   $      178,091   $      863,475  

 Depreciation       
 Balance at October 31, 2023   $      559,770    $             1,555    $        99,513   $      115,930    $     776,768  

 Additions               8,453                       340                     -              45,998             54,791  

 Dispositions                     -                           -                      -          (134,634)        (134,634) 

 Balance at October 31, 2024   $      568,223   $            1,895   $        99,513   $        27,294   $      696,925  
 Additions               6,390                       340                     -              44,366             51,096  

 Dispositions                     -                           -                      -                      -                      -   

 Balance at October 31, 2025   $      574,613   $            2,235   $        99,513   $        71,660   $      748,021  

 Carry amounts       

 Balance at October 31, 2024   $          8,922   $            1,499   $                -    $        21,997   $        32,418  

 Balance at October 31, 2025   $          7,864   $            1,159   $                -    $      106,431   $      115,454  
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6. Lease Commitment: 

The Company's head office, located at 789 Don Mills Road, Suite 700, Toronto, Ontario M3C 1T5, 

is leased and considered to be a right-of-use asset. On January 15, 2025 the lease was amended 

with the expiry date extended to March 31, 2028 with no renewal term.  Lease payments (including 

the Company’s share of property taxes, operating costs, utilities and extra services) were $49,160 

(2024 - $51,037). 

The lease liability has been measured by discounting future lease payments at the incremental 

borrowing rate at March 1, 2021 and for the amendment at January 15, 2025. The incremental 

borrowing rate applied was determined to be 5.0% per annum for the lease and represents the 

Company's best estimate of the rate of interest that it would expect to pay to borrow, on a 

collateralized basis, over a similar term, an amount equal to the lease payments in the current 

economic environment. As a result, the Company recorded an increase in property and equipment, 

right of use asset, of $128,800 for the January 15, 2025 amendment with an increase in the lease 

liability of $128,800. The carrying value included as part of property and equipment as at October 

31, 2025 is $106,431 (2024 - $21,997). The lease liability as at October 31, 2025 is split between 

the current lease liability of $41,628 (2024 - $21,071) and non-current lease lability of $65,347 

(2024 – Nil). 

The following details the changes in the lease liability for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 

2024: 

 

Balance, October 31, 2023  $        19,878  

March 1, 2024 amendment 48,291 

Interest expense 1,875             

Undiscounted contractual lease payments made          (48,973) 

Balance, October 31, 2024   $        21,071  

January 15, 2025 amendment 128,800 

Interest expense 5,229 

Undiscounted contractual lease payments made (48,125) 

Balance, October 31, 2025 $      106,975 

 
Future undiscounted contractual lease payments required through to the end of the lease on March 

31, 2028 are as follows: 

 
2026  $            47,717  

2027                47,717  

2028                19,882  

  $          115,316  
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7. Shareholders' Equity: 

(a)  Share capital authorized, issued and outstanding: 
 

  2025 2024 
 

Authorized: 
50,000 Series A preference shares 
Unlimited preference shares,  

issuable in series 
Unlimited common shares 

Issued: 107,237,053 
 common shares  

(2024 – 96,364,554) $ 46,825,347 $ 44,282,090 
 

 
The following details the changes in issued and outstanding shares for the years ended October 

31, 2025 and 2024.  

 

  Number   Share  

   of common shares   Capital  

 Balance, October 31, 2023 and 2024                  96,364,554   $             44,282,090  

 Private placement, January 7, 2025 (note 7(a)(i)                    4,000,000                       555,558  

 Private placement, June 6, 2025 (note 7(a)(ii))                    1,705,000                       374,873  

 LIFE financing, October 3, 2025 (note 7(a)(iii))                    4,892,499                    1,478,426  

 Exercise of stock options (note 7(b)) 250,000 111,550 

 Warrants exercised (note 7(c)(ii))                         25,000                         22,850  

 Balance, October 31, 2025                107,237,053      $             46,825,347  

 

(a) Financings: 
 
(i) On January 7, 2025 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement issuing a 

total of 4,000,000 units at a unit price of $0.23 for total gross proceeds of $920,000 and net 

proceeds of $902,558 after costs related to issuance of $17,442. Each unit consisted of one 

common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each Warrant entitles the holder 

to purchase one Common Share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.75 per Common 

Share at any time on or before January 7, 2028. The fair value of each Warrant was estimated 

using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions: interest rate 

of 3%, estimated volatility of 154%, expected life of 3 years and 0% expected dividend yield. 

The fair value of each Warrant was estimated to be $0.09 resulting in $347,000 being 

allocated to the Warrants and $555,558 to share capital.  
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(ii) On June 6, 2025 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement issuing a total 

of 1,705,000 units at a unit price of $0.30 for total gross proceeds of $511,500 and net 

proceeds of $497,523 after costs related to issuance of $13,977. Each unit consisted of one 

common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each Whole Warrant 

entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share of the Company at an exercise price of 

$0.50 per Common Share at any time on or before June 6, 2027. The fair value of each 

Warrant was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following 

assumptions: interest rate of 3%, estimated volatility of 165%, expected life of 2 years and 

0% expected dividend yield. The fair value of each Warrant was estimated to be $0.07 

resulting in $122,650 being allocated to the Warrants and $374,873 to share capital. 
 

(iii) On October 3, 2025 the Company completed a Listed Issuer Finance Exemption (LIFE) 

financing issuing a total of 4,892,499 units at a unit price of $0.48 for total gross proceeds of 

$2,348,400 and net proceeds of $2,031,463 after costs related to the issuance of $316,937. 

Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase 

warrant. Each Whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share of the 

Company at an exercise price of $0.75 per Common Share at any time on or before October 

3, 2028. The fair value of each Warrant was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing 

model, using the following assumptions: interest rate of 3%, estimated volatility of 156%, 

expected life of 3 years and 0% expected dividend yield. The fair value of each Warrant was 

estimated to be $0.13 resulting in $553,037 being allocated to the Warrants and $1,478,426 

to share capital. 
 

As consideration for its services the Agent received a cash fee of 7% of the gross proceeds 

received and 342,475 Compensation Options. Each Compensation Option entitles the Agent 

to purchase one Common Share at $0.48 at any time on or before October 3, 2028. The fair 

value of each Compensation Option was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing 

model, using the following assumptions: interest rate of 3%, volatility of 156%, expected life 

of 3 years and 0% expected dividend yield. The fair value of each Compensation Option was 

estimated to be $0.28 resulting in $94,415 being allocated to the Compensation Options and 

$94,415 deducted from contributed surplus. 

(b) Employee option plan: 

The Company maintains a share option plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of management, 

directors, officers, contractors and employees. The Plan is a "rolling" stock option plan, 

pursuant to which the maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for 

issuance under outstanding stock options will be 10% of the Company's issued and 

outstanding common shares, as constituted on the date of any grant of options under the 

Plan. 
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Options are granted under the Plan at the discretion of the Board of Directors at exercise 

prices determined as the trading prices of the Company's common shares on the TSX-V on 

the day preceding the effective date of the grant.  In general, options granted under the Plan 

vest over the period of up to a maximum of five years from the grant date and expire by no 

later than the fifth anniversary of the date of grant. 

The following table details the changes in outstanding options for the years ended October 31, 

2025 and 2024. 
 

  Weighted 
  average 
  exercise 
  Number price 

Options outstanding, October 31, 2023 5,545,000 $         0.16  

Granted 1,320,000 0.05 

Expired (600,000) 0.10 

Options outstanding, October 31, 2024 6,265,000 $         0.15 

Granted 2,410,000 0.46 

Exercised (250,000) 0.23 

Expired (1,020,000) 0.35 

Options outstanding, October 31, 2025 7,405,000 $         0.22 

 
There were 250,000 stock options exercised pursuant to the Company’s stock option plan at an 

average exercise price of $0.23. Total cash proceeds were $58,500. In addition, $53,050 of stock- 

based compensation had been previously recorded for the exercised stock options and has been 

reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.  

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at October 31, 2025: 
 

   Options outstanding   Options exercisable  

   Weighted 
   average Weighted  Weighted 
    remaining average  average 
Range of Number contractual exercise Number exercise 
exercise prices outstanding life (years) price exercisable price 
 

$0.05 to $0.12 2,760,000 2.2               $    0.09  2,430,000 $       0.09 

$0.12 to $0.23  2,535,000 0.9 $    0.14 2,535,000 $       0.14 

$0.38 to $0.75 2,110,000 3.0 $    0.48 445,833 $       0.45                   

  7,405,000 2.0 $    0.22 5,410,833             $       0.15 

The average grant date fair value of options granted during 2025 was $0.38 (2024 - $0.04).  The 

fair value of each option granted has been estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes 

fair value option-pricing model with the following assumptions used for grants for the year ended 

October 31, 2025: expected dividend yield of nil (2024 - nil), expected volatility of between 141% 
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and 201% (2024 – 115%), weighted average risk-free interest rate of 3% (2024 - 3%) and expected 

lives of between one and four years (2024 – four years). Stock option expense for the year ended 

October 31, 2025 was $455,157 (2024 - $156,146). 

Details of the stock options granted for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 follows: 

Grant date Expiry date  Number granted  Exercise price  Number vesting Vesting date 

19-Jun-24 19-Jun-28            1,320,000   $         0.05  330,000 on  19-Dec-24 

     19-Jun-25 

     19-Dec-25 

     19-Jun-26 

Granted  in 2024              1,320,000        

16-Dec-24 16-Dec-25               300,000   $         0.32  100,000 on  16-Jan-25 

     16-Feb-25 

     16-Mar-25 

09-Jan-25 09-Jan-27               200,000   $         0.45  200,000 on 09-Jul-25 

15-Jan-25 15-Jan-29               250,000   $         0.47  62,500 on  15-Jul-25 

     16-Jan-26 

     15-Jul-26 

     16-Jan-27 

05-Feb-25 05-Feb-29                 40,000   $         0.38  10,000 on  05-Aug-25 

     05-Feb-26 

     05-Aug-26 

     05-Feb-27 

27-Jun-25 27-Jun-27               200,000   $         0.38  66,667 on  27-Aug-25 

     27-Oct-25 

     27-Dec-25 

09-Jul-25 09-Jul-27               100,000   $         0.45  50,000 on  09-Jan-26 

     09-Jul-26 

15-Jul-25 15-Jul-27               240,000   $         0.42  120,000 on  15-Nov-25 

     15-Mar-26 

17-Jul-25 17-Jul-29               720,000   $         0.42  360,000 on  17-Jul-26 

     17-Jul-27 

21-Jul-25 21-Jul-27                 40,000   $         0.46  20,000 on  21-Sep-25 

     21-Nov-25 

29-Jul-25 29-Jul-27                 20,000   $         0.42  20,000 on 29-Oct-25 

14-Oct-25 14-Oct-29               300,000   $         0.75  50,000 on 
10-Apr- 

2026, 2027, 2028 

     
10-Oct- 

2026, 2027, 2028 

Granted  in 2025              2,410,000        
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(c) Warrants: 

The following details the changes in the share purchase warrants for the years ended October 

31, 2025 and 2024.  

 

  
   Number Amount 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price 

Balance, October 31, 2023  281,250  $      16,875 $    0.35 

Expiration of warrants (note 7 (c)(i)) (281,250) (16,875) 0.35 

Balance, October 31, 2024 -                 - $          -  

Issued on January 7, 2025 private placement (note 7(a)(i)) 4,000,000 347,000 $    0.75 

Issued on June 6, 2025 private placement (note 7 (a)(ii)) 852,500 122,650 $    0.50 

Issued on October 3, 2025 LIFE financing (note 7 (a)(iii)) 2,446,250 553,037 $    0.75 

Warrants exercised (note 7 (c)(ii)  (25,000) (4,100) $    0.75 

Balance, October 31, 2025 7,273,750 $ 1,018,587 $    0.72 

 

(i) There were 281,250 warrants that expired on September 6, 2024 which had been issued as 

part of a private placement completed on September 6, 2022.  In addition, the fair value of 

the warrants, as estimated on date of grant, was $16,875 which has been reclassified from 

warrants to contributed surplus as a result of the warrants expiring. 

(ii) There were 25,000 warrants that were issued as part of the October 3, 2025 LIFE financing 

exercised at $0.75 per warrant for cash proceeds of $18,750. In addition, the fair value of the 

warrants, as estimated on date if grant, was $4,100 which has been reclassified from warrants 

to share capital as a result of the exercise. 
 

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding as at October 31, 

2025: 

 

  Exercise price 
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

remaining 
contractual life 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 

Issued on January 7, 2025 private placement 
(note 7(a)(i)) 

  
$    0.75  

       
4,000,000                  2.2  

  
$   0.75  

Issued on June 6, 2025 private placement 
(note 7 (a)(ii)) 

  
$    0.50  

                   
852,500  

                          
1.7  

 
 $   0.50  

Issued on October 3, 2025 LIFE financing 
(note 7 (a)(iii)) 

  
$    0.75  

                
2,421,250  

                          
2.9  

  
$   0.75  

 
  

$    0.72  
      

7,273,750  
                          

2.4  
  

$   0.72  
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8. Revenues:  

 The significant categories of revenue recognized are as follows: 

 

                   2025             2024 

Royalties  $        279,651        $         363,714 

Development fees, engineering and maintenance         477,665                 37,050 

Subscription fees 10,677 12,184  

  $        767,993                $         412,948  

9. Loss per Common Share: 

The computations for basic and diluted loss per share are as follows: 

 
   

  2025 2024 

 

Loss for the year $     (1,126,086) $ (318,790) 
 

 
Weighted average number of common  

shares outstanding: 
Basic 100,934,029 96,364,554 
Diluted 100,934,029 96,364,554 

 
 
Loss per common share: 

Basic $              (0.01) $ (0.00) 
Diluted                 (0.01)          (0.00) 

 

 
As the Company is in a loss position for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, the inclusion 

of options and warrants in the calculation of diluted earnings per share would be anti-dilutive, and 

accordingly, were excluded from the diluted loss per share calculation. 

10. Change in Non-Cash Operating Working Capital: 

 
  2025 2024 
 
Accounts receivable $ (129,414) $ 25,064 

Prepaid expenses and other assets (20,503) 23 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 242,795 (41,867) 

Deferred revenue (86) (140) 

  $  92,792 $ (16,920)  
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11. Income Taxes: 

The reconciliation of the income tax expense at the currently enacted tax rates for the years ended 

October 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 

Tax rate reconciliation: 

 

                                                                                                      2025 2024 
 
Loss for the year $ (1,126,086) $ (319,790)  
 
Tax calculated at the 26.5%  

(2024 - 26.5%) enacted rate $ (307,000) $ (85,000) 

Non-deductible expenses and  
permanent differences 129,000 54,000 

Benefit of temporary differences and 
tax losses not recognized 178,000 31,000 

 

Total income taxes recognized in net income $ - $ - 

 

Unrecognized deferred tax assets: 

The benefit related to deferred tax temporary differences have not been recognized in respect of 

the following items: 

 

  2025 2024 
 
Non-capital loss carry-forwards    $     13,532,000  $ 13,272,000 

Research and development deduction pool   13,874,000 13,471,000 

Financing costs 273,000 4,000 

Property and equipment 4,000 1,000 

 

As at October 31, 2025, the Company had an unclaimed pool of scientific research and 

experimental development costs of approximately $13,874,000, which can be carried forward 

indefinitely as a deduction against future taxable income under certain circumstances, and 

investment tax credits of approximately $1,868,000, which can be utilized to reduce taxes payable 

under certain circumstances in years up to 2045.  The tax benefits have not been recorded in the 

consolidated financial statements because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be 

available against which the Company can use the benefits. 
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The Company had unused tax loss carry forwards which expire as follows: 

 
 

2026    $ 792,000 
2027  1,368,000 
2028  783,000 
2029  553,000 
2030  639,000 
2031  2,201,000 
2032  1,063,000 
2033  2,221,000 
2034   1,290,000 
2035  1,012,000 
2036  509,000 
2038  228,000 
2040  260,000 
2041  14,000 
2043  252,000 
2044  84,000 
2045  263,000 

Total unused tax losses   $ 13,532,000 

 

12. Segmented Information: 

The Company currently operates in one business segment, which is the development and 

marketing of its post quantum cryptographic software. The Company’s marketing efforts are global 

as are the end users of its products. Current customers by location of their head office are primarily 

in the United States, Asia/Pacific, Central America and Canada. 

Revenue attributable to geographic location based on the location of the customer is as follows: 
 

                                                                                                                 2025                                                              2024 
 

United States                                                                          $ 6,112   $               7,431 

Canada 19,565 4,753 

Asia/Pacific 466,316     400,764 

Central America 276,000 - 
 

                                                                                                $          767,993                                                $        412,948 

 
Substantially all of the Company's identifiable assets as at October 31, 2025 and 2024 are located 

in Canada. 
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13. Related Party Transactions: 

The remuneration of directors and other key management personnel of the Company during the 

years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows: 
 

  2025 2024 
 

Salaries and contractor fees $   264,250 $ 232,500 

Stock-based compensation 109,316 142,375 
 

Total $  373,566 $ 374,875 

 
The Company's President and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) invoices the Company for his 

services that pertain to research and development pursuant to a contractor agreement.  Fees paid 

under this agreement during 2025 were $73,750 (2024 - $49,500) and have been included in 

research and development expenses and are included in the salaries and contractor fees amounts 

in the above table. In addition, the CEO received a salary for 2025 of $84,000 (2024 - $84,000) 

which has been recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses, and is included in the 

salaries and contractor fees amounts in the above table. 
 
The Company recognized $276,000 of development fee revenue during 2025 (2024 – Nil) from a 
corporation that the Company's CEO is acting as the Chief Technology Officer.  

Salary and contractor fees included in the above table owing to directors and other key 

management personnel and so included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at October 31, 

2025 is $16,071 (2024 - $22,913). They are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms 

of payment and were paid subsequent to the end of the year. 

14. Contingencies: 

The Company is engaged in legal actions from time to time arising in the ordinary course of 

business.  None of these actions, individually or in the aggregate, is expected to have a material 

adverse effect on the consolidated financial position or results of operations. 

15. Operating Expenses: 

The Company presents functional consolidated statements of operations in which expenses are 

aggregated according to the function to which they relate.  The Company has identified the major 

functions as selling, general and administrative expenses; and research and development 

expenses. The following tables present the expenses based on their nature: 
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31-Oct-25 
Selling, general 

and administration 
Research and 
development 

Stock-based 
compensation Total 

Salaries, contractors and benefits  $          242,120   $          441,160   $                      -    $          683,280  

Other operating expenses              519,476               222,821                         -                742,297  

Stock-based compensation                        -                          -                455,157               455,157  

  $          761,596   $          663,981   $          455,157   $       1,880,734  

     

31-Oct-24 
Selling, general 

and administration 
Research and 
development 

Stock-based 
compensation Total 

Salaries, contractors and benefits  $          234,614   $            86,086   $                      -    $          320,700  

Other operating expenses              183,680                 37,643                         -                221,323  

Stock-based compensation                        -                          -                156,146               156,146  

  $          418,294   $          123,729   $          156,146   $          698,169  

16. Subsequent Events: 

 
(a) Exercise of warrants: 

 

The following table summarizes the changes in warrants outstanding from October 31, 2025: 

 
  Exercise price Number outstanding

Issued on January 7, 2025 private placement  $   0.75         4,000,000

Issued on June 6, 2025 private placement $   0.50            852,500

Exercised subsequent to year end  $   0.50           (500,000)

Balance, January 21, 2026  $   0.50            352,500

Issued on October 3, 2025 LIFE financing $   0.75         2,421,250

Exercised subsequent to year end  $   0.75           (525,833)

Balance, January 21, 2026  $   0.75         1,895,417

 

(i) There were 500,000 warrants exercised subsequent to October 31, 2025 at an exercise price 

of $0.50 for net proceeds of $250,000. The warrants had been issued as part of a private 

placement completed on June 6, 2025. 
 

(ii) There were 525,833 warrants exercised subsequent to October 31, 2025 at an exercise price 

of $0.75 for net proceeds of $394,375. The warrants had been issued as part of a LIFE 

financing completed on October 23, 2025. 
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(b) Grant and exercise of options: 

 

As at January 21, 2026, there were 8,230,000 stock options outstanding convertible into 

common shares at exercise prices ranging from $0.05 to $0.89. The options expire between 

March 22, 2026 and January 02, 2030. The following table summarizes the changes from 

October 31, 2025: 
 

  Number  
 Weighted average 

exercise price  

 Options outstanding October 31, 2025                7,405,000   $          0.22  

 Granted                     875,000   $          0.74  

 Exercised (50,000) $          0.45 

 Options outstanding January 21, 2026                     8,230,000   $          0.27  

 

The Company granted 875,000 stock options to third party contractors for business 

development, marketing activities and product development, summarized in the following 

table: 

  

Grant date     Expiry date Number granted Exercise price Vesting date 

12-Nov-25 12-Nov-29 100,000 $             0.89 50,000 on each of: 

    12-May-2026 

    12-Nov-2026 

05-Nov-25 05-Nov-27 25,000 $             0.83 12,500 on each of: 

    
05-Jan-2026 

05-Nar-2026 

02-Jan-26 02-Jan-30 750,000 $           0.72 250,000 on each of: 

        

02-Apr-2026  

02-Jul-2026 

02-Oct-2026 

Total 875,000   

 

 


